
34. Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries and Non-controlling Interests
Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries
2016
i. On March 9, 2016, Sembcorp Marine acquired an additional 44% equity stake in Gravifloat AS (Gravifloat), a marine 

engineering and naval architecture company, to 56% and Gravifloat became a subsidiary of the Group. Consequently, 
financial statements of Gravifloat were consolidated into the Group’s financial statements.

The principal activity of Gravifloat is to design and hold patents for re-deployable modularised LNG and LPG solutions.

Revenue and profit contribution
The revenue and profit contribution from the new acquisition were not material.

Had the acquired businesses been consolidated from January 1, 2016, the contribution to the Group’s consolidated 
revenue and consolidated profit for the year ended December 31, 2016, would not have been significant.

Consideration transferred
The following table summarises the acquisition date fair value of each major class of consideration transferred:

2016

S$’000

a. Effect on cash flows of the Group
Cash paid 47,258

Less: Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiaries acquired (7)

Cash outflow on acquisition 47,251

At fair value

Note S$’000

b. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
Intangible assets 11 134,575

Other receivables 8

Cash and cash equivalents 7

Total assets 134,590

Deferred tax liabilities 12 33,633

Total liabilities 33,633

Total net identifiable assets 100,957

Less: Non-controlling interests (44,421)

Add: Goodwill 11 5,219

Less: Amount previously accounted for as available-for-sale financial asset (5,004)

Less: Gain on deemed disposal of available-for-sale financial asset 28 (4,243)

Consideration transferred for the businesses 52,508

Amount reflected as other payables 15(b) (5,250)

Cash paid 47,258

34. Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries and Non-controlling Interests (cont’d)

Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries (cont’d)

Measurement of fair values
The valuation techniques used for measuring the fair value of material assets acquired were as follows:

Assets acquired Valuation technique Key assumptions

Intangible assets Relief-from-royalty method • Royalty rates based on existing patents

• Useful life of 10 years

• Discount rate of 24.5%

Non-controlling interests
The Group has elected to measure the non-controlling interest (NCI) of Gravifloat at fair value at the date of acquisition, 
which amounted to S$44,421,000.

Goodwill
The goodwill of S$5,219,000 recognised on acquisition is primarily attributed to the control premium to acquire a 
controlling stake in Gravifloat. This goodwill recognised is not expected to be deductible for tax purpose.

The re-measurement to fair value of the Group’s previously held 12% interest in Gravifloat resulted in a gain of 
S$4,243,000 in profit or loss on deemed disposal. This amount has been recognised in non-operating income (see  
Note 28).

Acquisition-related costs
The acquisition-related costs incurred in relation to the acquisition were immaterial and charged to profit or loss.

ii. On March 11, 2016, Sembcorp’s interest in Sembcorp Gayatri Power Limited (SGPL), a thermal power plant in India, was 
increased from 49% to 65% with the acquisition of shares from the other shareholder and became a subsidiary of the 
Group. Consequently, the financial statements of SGPL were consolidated into the Group’s financial statements from the 
acquisition date.

The principal activities of SGPL are to build, own and operate a 1,320 megawatt (2 x 660 megawatt units) coal-fired 
power plant in India.

Revenue and profit contribution
The acquired businesses contributed revenue of S$40,828,000 and loss for the year of S$32,400,000 to the Group’s 
results for the period from March 11, 2016 to December 31, 2016.

Had the acquired businesses been consolidated from January 1, 2016, the Group’s consolidated revenue and consolidated 
profit for the year ended December 31, 2016 would have been S$7,907,048,000 and S$436,277,000 respectively.
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34. Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries and Non-controlling Interests (cont’d)

Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries (cont’d)

 Consideration transferred
The following table summarises the acquisition date fair value of each major class of consideration transferred:

2016

S$’000

a. Effect on cash flows of the Group
Cash paid 72,575

Less: Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiaries acquired* (67,408)

Cash outflow on acquisition 5,167

At fair value

Note S$’000

b. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
Property, plant and equipment 3 1,704,742

Intangible assets 11 106

Trade and other receivables 98,414

Inventories 95

Cash and cash equivalents 78,457

Total assets 1,881,814

Trade and other payables 144,359

Current tax payable 7,146

Borrowings 1,175,099

Total liabilities 1,326,604

Total net identifiable assets 555,210

Less: Non-controlling interests (102,640)

Add: Goodwill 11 44,073

Less: Amount previously accounted for as joint venture (418,187)

Less: Foreign currency translation reserve realised when the joint venture became a subsidiary (2,390)

Less: Fair value gain on step-up acquisition of a joint venture 28 (3,491)

Consideration transferred for the businesses 72,575

* Excluded restricted cash of S$11,049,000

Measurement of fair values
The valuation techniques used for measuring the fair value of material assets acquired were as follows:

Assets acquired Valuation technique Key assumptions

Property, plant  
and equipment

Market comparison technique 
and cost technique

Land valuation based on prevailing market rates of similar 
agricultural lands from certified land valuer.

Acquired receivables
Included in trade and other receivables are trade receivables stated at fair value of S$68,088,000. SGPL has not 
commenced operations at the date of acquisition. Receivables mainly pertain to advances to suppliers.

34. Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries and Non-controlling Interests (cont’d)

Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries (cont’d)

Non-controlling interests
The Group has elected to measure the non-controlling interest (NCI) based on their proportionate interest of the acquired 
business’ net identifiable assets as recognised by the Group, which amounted to S$102,640,000.

Goodwill
The goodwill of S$44,073,000 recognised on acquisition is primarily attributed to the control premium to acquire a 
controlling stake in SGPL. None of the goodwill recognised is expected to be deductible for tax purpose.

The re-measurement to fair value of the Group’s existing 49% interest in SGPL resulted in a gain of S$3,491,000 in profit 
or loss. This amount has been recognised in “Other Income” in the income statements (see Note 28).

None of the goodwill recognised is expected to be deductible for tax purpose.

Acquisition-related costs
Acquisition-related costs were not material and were borne by the Company.

iii. On August 26, 2016, Sembcorp Marine’s wholly-owned subsidiary, Sembcorp Marine Integrated Yard (SMIY) acquired a 
100% stake in LMG Marin AS (LMG). Consequently, the financial statements of LMG were consolidated into the Group’s 
financial statements. LMG is a naval architecture as well as ship design and engineering house headquartered in Bergen, 
Norway, with offices in Poland and France.

In August 2016, a subsidiary in India acquired a 74% stake in Mulanur Renewable Energy Private Limited (Mulanur) for 
a consideration of INR1,125,000 (approximately S$23,000). This acquisition is consistent with the Group’s plan to expand 
its renewable energy market.

Revenue and profit contribution
The revenue and profit contribution from these new acquisitions were not material.

Had the acquired businesses been consolidated from January 1, 2016, the contribution to the Group’s consolidated 
revenue and consolidated profit for the year ended December 31, 2016, would not have been significant.
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34. Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries and Non-controlling Interests (cont’d)

Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries (cont’d)

Consideration transferred
The following table summarises the acquisition date fair value of each major class of consideration transferred:

2016

S$’000

a. Effect on cash flows of the Group
Cash paid 24,564

Less: Cash and cash equivalents in subsidiaries acquired (5,462)

Cash outflow on acquisition 19,102

At fair value

Note S$’000

b. Identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed
Property, plant and equipment 3 32,191

Intangible assets 11 34,724

Trade and other receivables 7,831

Cash and cash equivalents 5,462

Total assets 80,208

Trade and other payables 40,875

Current tax payable 22

Deferred tax liabilities 8,586

Total liabilities 49,483

Total net identifiable assets 30,725

Less: Non-controlling interests (576)

Less: Negative Goodwill 28 (2,858)

Consideration transferred for the businesses 27,291

Amount reflected as other payables 15(b) (2,727)

Cash paid 24,564

Measurement of fair values
The valuation techniques used for measuring the fair value of material assets acquired were as follows:

Assets acquired Valuation technique Key assumptions

Property, plant  
and equipment

Market Value Approach • Freehold land – Prevailing market rates of similar agricultural 
lands from certified land valuer.

• Plant and machinery – Current replacement costs derived 
from market quotes received from suppliers / manufacturers.

Intangible assets Relief-from-royalty method • Royalty rates based on existing ship design

• Useful life of 10 years

• Discount rates range from 26.4% to 34.2%

Acquired receivables
Included in trade and other receivables are trade receivables stated at fair value of S$5,790,000. The gross contractual 
amount for trade receivables due is S$5,638,000, of which S$168,000 was expected to be uncollectible at the date 
of acquisition.

34. Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries and Non-controlling Interests (cont’d)

Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries (cont’d)

Non-controlling interests
The Group has elected to measure the non-controlling interest (NCI) based on their proportionate interest of the acquired 
business’ net identifiable assets as recognised by the Group, which amounted to S$575,000.

Goodwill
The negative goodwill of S$2,858,000 recognised on acquisitions in Mulanur and LMG were recognised in “Other 
Income” (see Note 28).

Acquisition-related costs
Acquisition-related costs were not material and charged to profit or loss.

Acquisition of Significant Non-controlling Interests
2017
i. In August 2017, the Company increased its shareholding in SGI from 68.74% to 71.57%, via subscription of the rights 

issues of Sembcorp Green Infra Limited (SGI).

Subsequently, the Group has entered an agreement to acquire the remaining balance of the equity stakes of SGI. The 
transfer of the legal title of the shares is expected to be completed in early 2018. However, with effect from September 
2017, the Group has the beneficiary interests and all risks and rewards associated to these shares. Accordingly, the 
Group’s stake in SGI for consolidation purposes was increased from 71.57% to 100%.

2016
i. On August 29, 2016, Sembcorp Marine acquired the remaining 15% in the issued and fully paid-up share capital of PPL 

Shipyard Pte Ltd (PPLS) for an aggregate cash consideration of US$115,059,000 (equivalent of S$156,778,000). Following 
the acquisition, PPLS became a wholly-owned subsidiary of Sembcorp Marine.

ii. As at December 31, 2015, the Company’s effective holding in Sembcorp Energy India Ltd (SEIL) (formerly known as 
Thermal Powertech Corporation India Limited) was 67.4%, as the Company had agreed to defer the non-controlling 
interest (NCI) injection and not to exercise dilution rights and the subscription period remained open till March 31, 2016. 
In April 2016, the Company increased its shareholding in SEIL to 86.87%.

iii. In 2016, the Group increased its stake in SGI from 64.06% to 68.74% for a consideration amounting to S$60,434,000.

iv. Subsequent to the acquisition in March 2016, the Group increased its stake from 65% to 88% in SGPL as a result of the 
conversion of Fully and Compulsory Convertible Debenture.

The following summarises the effect of changes in the Group’s ownership interest:

SGI

S$’000

2017
Group’s ownership interest at January 1, 2017 306,404

Effect of increase in Group’s ownership interest 149,468

Share of comprehensive income and capital injection during the year 59,395

Group’s ownership interest at December 31, 2017 515,267
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34. Acquisition of Significant Subsidiaries and Non-controlling Interests (cont’d)

PPL SEIL SGI SGPL

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

2016
Group’s ownership interest at January 1, 2016 866,130 413,032 230,951 452,570

Effect of increase in Group’s ownership interest 152,921 116,596 (2,304) 35,630

Share of comprehensive income  
and capital injection during the year (61,568) (30,397) 77,757 (14,640)

Group’s ownership interest at December 31, 2016 957,483 499,231 306,404 473,560

35. Related Parties
a. Related party transactions

The Group had the following significant outstanding balances and transactions with related parties during the year:

Outstanding balances Transactions

2017 2016 2017 2016

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Related Corporations
Sales 9,086 6,569 82,918 46,143

Purchases including rental 268 3,923 211,842 180,760

Loans due from – 11,775 – –

Finance income – – 2,272 1,952

Finance expense – – 24,813 23,336

Associates and Joint Ventures
Sales 14,562 9,365 66,964 68,147

Purchases including rental 7,881 8,111 4,428 14,008

Payment on behalf – – 4,836 6,026

Loans due from 64,472 144,399 – –

The Group does not provide financial assistance to non-wholly-owned subsidiary companies. The balances due from 
related parties arose from the usual trade transactions, reimbursements and for financing of capital expansion.

35. Related Parties (cont’d)

b. Compensation of key management personnel
The Group considers the directors of the Company (including the Group President & CEO of the Company); the Group 
Chief Financial Officer; the President & CEO of Sembcorp Marine; the Head of Renewables & Environmental Business; 
the Head of Global Operations Group; and the CEO of Sembcorp Development Ltd to be key management personnel in 
accordance with FRS 24 Related Party Disclosures. These persons have the authority and responsibility for planning, 
directing and controlling the activities of the Group.

The key management personnel compensation paid is as follows:

Group

2017 2016

S$’000 S$’000

Directors’ fees and remuneration 8,676 6,221

Other key management personnel remuneration 7,661 7,480

16,337 13,701

Fair value of share-based compensation 4,685 4,525

Remuneration includes salary (which includes allowances, fees and other emoluments) and bonus (which includes AWS, 
discretionary bonus and performance targets bonus).

In addition to the above, the Company provides medical benefits to all employees including key management personnel.

The Group adopts an incentive compensation plan, which is tied to the creation of Economic Value Added (EVA), as well 
as to attainment of individual and Group performance goals for its key executives. A “bonus bank” is used to hold 
incentive compensation credited in any year. Typically, one-third of the available balance is paid out in cash each year, 
with the balance being carried forward to the following year. The balances of the bonus bank in future will be increased 
or decreased by the yearly EVA performance of the Group and its subsidiaries achieved and the payouts made from the 
bonus bank.

The fair value of share-based compensation relates to performance shares and restricted shares granted that were 
charged to the profit or loss.

36. Financial Instruments
Financial risk management objectives and policies
The Group’s activities expose it to market risk (including interest rate risk, foreign currency risk and price risk), credit risk and 
liquidity risk.

As part of the Group’s Enterprise Risk Management framework, Group treasury policies and financial authority limits are 
documented and reviewed periodically. The policies set out the parameters for management of Group liquidity, counterparty 
risk, foreign exchange and derivative transactions and financing.

The Group utilises foreign exchange contracts, foreign exchange swaps, interest rate swaps, fuel oil swaps, contracts for 
differences and various financial instruments to manage exposures to interest rate, foreign exchange and commodity price 
risks arising from operating, financing and investment activities. Exposures to foreign currency risks are also hedged naturally 
by a matching sale or purchase of a matching asset or liability of the same currency and amount where possible. All such 
transactions must involve underlying assets or liabilities and no speculative transactions are allowed.

The financial authority limits seek to limit and mitigate transactional risks by setting out the threshold of approvals required 
for the entry into contractual obligations and investments.
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